Summary Unit Case 1 Case 2 Case 3

IRR, % % 20.83% 8.86% 9.32%
Payback Period, years Years 5.6 7.8 7.6
Contr Cash Flow MUS$ 371,834 238,069 241,651
Contr. NPV 10% MUS$ 113,790 -18,530 -10,761
GOI Take MUS$ 575,631 523,609 506,886
Gov. NPV 10% MUS$ 284,428 254,840 251,630

Yusuf Alfyan Praditya, Widhyawan Prawiraatmadja,
Gallang Perdhana Dalimunthe

 1479

Evaluation of DCF analysis suggests that Case 1 deliver the optimum scenario for Jala
field development both for Contractor and Government. Therefore, Case 1 is selected
as the development scenario and used for further analysis.

Sensitivity and Uncertainty analysis
Sensitivity analysis is conducted to evaluate key parameters of the investment which
affecting the project’s NPV. In this study, the selected Case 1 becomes the object of
the sensitivity evaluation, a swing of 20% variation on several parameters (e.g.
production, gas price, oil price, CAPEX and OPEX) as key inputs of DCF evaluation
are performed and changes on NPV are evaluated as shown in Table 8 below:

Table 8. Sensitivity analysis result on NPV of various key parameters

NPV (MUS$) Base NPV +20% NPV -20% NPV ∆NPV%
(+20%)

∆NPV%
(-20%)

Production 113,790 173,729 52,696 53% -54%
Gas Price 113,790 153,764 69,198 35% -39%
Oil Price 113,790 120,352 106,347 6% -7%
CAPEX 113,790 81,679 145,145 -28% 28%
OPEX 113,790 109,591 117,989 -4% 4%

The tornado chart and spider plot present the significance of parameters affecting the
project’s NPV. As illustrated in Figure 5 and Figure 6 production and gas price are
the top two of the most significant parameters to the project economic outcomes. By
creating a variation of ±20%, the project’s NPV impacted by 35%-54% from both
parameters. This represent that production capacity or reserve and gas price are the
top key parameters that PetroComp should focus to minimize the risk of the
investment. Ensuring high production capability and settling a good negotiation on
gas price will maximize the return for PetroComp and Government.